17 MAY CUSTOMS EDITION 2023

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1988/17
Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

1 Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice.
2 SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise
specified, eg, WEF (date).
3 SCHEDULE 3 — Limited Decisions
(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not
available for general use.
This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.
4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.
5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the
end date is the last day of that month — eg, 3/88 to 9/89 is 1/3/88 to 30/9/89.

SCHEDULE 1
General Decisions Approved

Part
Tariff Rates of Duty II Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
HO 2204.10.05) Wine of fresh grapes, etc having an FOB value of less than As per 99 780844F 1/88
2204.10.09) $2.00 per litre and imported within a tariff quota allocation Tariff
2204.21.01) issued by the Customs Department rates
2204.21.05)
2204.21.09)
2204.29.01)
2204.29.05)
2204.29.09)
HO 2204.10.21) Wine of fresh grapes, etc having an FOB vaiue of $2.00 per As per 99 7808468 1/88
2204.10.29) litre or more and imported within a tariff quota allocation Tariff
2204.21.21) issued by the Customs Department rates
2204.21.31)
2204.21.39)
2204.29.21)
2204.29.31)
2204.29.39)
HO 2205.10.21) Wine of fresh grapes, etc having an FOB value of less than As per 99 780845D 1/88
2205.10.25) $2.00 per litre and imported within a tariff quota allocation Tariff
2205.10.29) issued by the Customs Department rates
2205.90.21)
2205.90.25)
2205.90.29)
HO 2205.10.41) Wine of fresh grapes, etc having an FOB value of $2.00 per As per 99 780847L 1/88
2205.10.51) litre and more and imported within a tariff quota allocation Tariff
2205.10.59) issued by the Customs Department rates
2205.90.41)
2205.90.51)
2205.90.59)
DN 3604.90.09 Smoke generators, multi coloured Free Free 99 660548G 4/88
AK 3820.00.00 Napgel C2230 and Napgel S$2230 Star Free Free 99 702049L 11/87
(38.19.089)
AK 3823.90.69 Harter HN VG, being an amin hardener Free Free 99 721493G 8/87
(38.19.089)
WN 3907.30.09 Vergussmasse Durosehl VG being an epoxide resin Free Free 99 721494E 8/87
(39.01.211)
WN 4016.92.00 Rubber erasers Free Free 99 721132F 1/88
AK 5407.92.01 Woven polypropylene vertical blind fabric Free Free 99 702921H 9/87
(51.04.014)
HO 7013.10.00) Drinking glasses Free Free 99 780811K 4/88
7013.21.00)
7013.29.00)
WN 7103.99.09 Precious and semi precious stones, otherwise worked, other Free Free 99 721119J 2/88
¥hole Item
WN 7219.90.09 Stainless steel sheet, polished Free Free 99 721269A 1/88
AK 7309.00.00 Water pressure vessels with a capacity not less than 72 Free Free 99 721496A 4/88
litres, fitted with a Butyl diaphragm and polypropelene liner
AK 7310.29.01 Decorated tins, embossed Free Free 99 702487J 11/87
(73.23.011)
WN 7318.15.09 Hexagon head cap screw; metric, UNC and UNF thread Free Free 99 720974G 1/88
types 304, 316 stainless steel
AK 7321.13.00 Solid fuel cooking ranges Free Free 99 702475E 5/88
WN 7606.11.09 Aluminium sheet, high bright mirror finish, protected by Free Free 99 721169E 2/88
a strippable plastic coating
AKX 8408.10.09 Watercooled engines, as may be approved; Free Free 99 702903K 1/88
APPROVED:

An engine for which the original engine manufacturer obtains a
certificate certifying it as complying with a national Standard
Specification, internationally acceptable, and attaining its
maximum continuous shaft kilowatt rating under either DIN6270
(rating A)or BS649; 1958 or SAE J816a, at an engine speed not
exceeding 2000 rpm.

An engine for which the original engine manufacturer obtains a
certificate certifying it as complying with a national Standard
Specification, internationally acceptable and attaining its
maximum continuous shaft kilowatt rating at an engine speed
exceeding 2000 rpm under DIN 6270 (rating A) or BS 649; 1958 or
SAE J816a, provided that the maximum continuous shaft kilowatt
rating is greater than 149 shaft kilowatts(200 shaft horsepower)
Bukh diesel models;

DV 30ME



